agent may charge and retain the following fees which are in addition to the fees otherwise provided by law: \$.25_50 cents for each instruction permit, driver's license, restricted license, or duplicate license application. The clerks of court shall be responsible for the acts of agents appointed by them and for the forwarding to the department of all applications accepted and those fees collected by such agents and by themselves as are required to be forwarded to the department.

Sec. 3. The provisions of section 1 of this act shall not be effective if any other law is enacted increasing the fee for the filing of an application for the registration of a motor vehicle by a deputy registrar to an amount in excess of the amount provided for such filing in section 1 of this act.

Approved June 1, 1971.

CHAPTER 626—S.F.No.1129

An act relating to health; authorizing the state board of examiners for nursing home administrators to charge a fee for examinations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 144.955.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 144.955, is amended to read:

144.955 NURSING HOMES; ADMINISTRATORS; LICENSE FEES. Each person licensed as a nursing home administrator shall be required to pay initial and renewal license fees in amounts to be fixed by the board, which fees shall not exceed \$100. In addition each person who takes an examination as prescribed by section 144.953 shall be required to pay a fee, the amount to be fixed by the board, and shall not exceed \$50. An initial license shall expire on June 30 of the year following its issuance, and shall be renewable pursuant to the relevant provisions of section 144.96.

Approved June 1, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.